The Subscription Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in
issue on the completion date of the Subscription, including the right to any dividends or distribution
declared on or after the date of completion of the Subscription.

Pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement, the Subscriber has undertaken not to dispose
of the Subscription Shares for a period of one year from completion of the Subscription.

Completion of the Subscription

Subject to fulfillment of the condition of the Subscription Agreement, completion of the
Subscription will take place on the third Business Day (or such later date as the parties may agree in
writing) after the date when the condition set out above is satisfied.

4

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of the
Subscription Agreement and completion of the Subscription, the effect on the shareholding structure
of the Company will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement
Shareholding after

completion of the Subscription

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Ms. YANG Huiyan* 12,106,808,942 59.48 12,106,808,942 53.60
Mr. YANG Erzhu* 1,019,733,743 5.01 1,019,733,743 4.51
Subscriber — — 2,236,200,000 9.90
Other public shareholders 7,225,277,097 35.51 7,225,277,097 31.99

Total 20,351,819,782 100 22,588,019,782 100

* Including interests held by his/her controlled corporations

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company announced on 27 August 2014 a rights issue on the basis of one rights share for every
15 shares held on the record date and raised fund of approximately HK$3,154 million which was
used to refinance the indebtedness of the Group.

Save for the Rights Issue, the Company has not carried out any capital raising activities in the 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the